
2016‐2017	BUDGET	QUESTION	

Response	to	Request	for	Information	
	

DEPARTMENT: Economic Development 

REQUEST NO.: 86 

REQUESTED BY: Gallo 

DATE REQUESTED: 7/19/16 

DATE POSTED: 7/25/16 

REQUEST:  Please explain the increase of $3.0 million for the “Grants to others/subrecipients” 
Other Requirement within the Economic Development Fund from FY 2014 to FY 2015. 

 

RESPONSE: The Economic Development Department’s (EDD) line item for Grant to 
Others/Subrecipients increased from $1,848,421 in the Amended FY2013-14 Budget to 
$4,418,204 in the Amended FY2014-15 Budget; an increase of $2,569,383.  Only $837,500 
represented new funding, of which $770,000 was Council initiated.  The remainder of the 
increase was simply an accounting consolidation. 
 
Council-initiated amendments included: 
 

$130,000 Increased funding for the Austin Gay and Lesbian Chamber of Commerce 
for economic development services 

$230,000 Increased funding to the Austin Technology Council for the Austin Tech 
Partnership 

$60,000 Funding for support of Worker Cooperatives 
$350,000 Increased workforce development funding for Capital Idea 
$770,000 Total 

 
An additional $67,500 was added during development of the FY2014-15 Proposed Budget, 
including $50,000 to the Austin Technology Council and $17,500 to the Greater Austin Economic 
Development Corporation for economic development services. 
 
The majority of the increase represented transfers from other City funds or consolidation of line 
items within EDD’s existing budget. Prior to FY2014-15, EDD budgeted third-party contracts 
related to economic development, workforce development and small business development 
within the EDD division that managed the contract.  The funding was dispersed among various 
line items within the department’s budget. Beginning in FY2014-15, funding for all third-party 
contracts was consolidated into a single line item: Grant to Others/Subrecipients. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2016‐2017	BUDGET	QUESTION	

Response	to	Request	for	Information	
	

The breakdown of the total increase is as follows:  
 

$1,801,233 Transfer of existing funds from other line items of Economic Development 
Department’s budget  

$330,650 Transfer of Workforce Development funds from the Sustainability Fund 
($400,000) Decrease for one-time funding with the Texas Facility Commission 

$67,500 Austin Technology Council/ Greater Austin Economic Development 
Corporation 

$770,000 Council initiated amendments 
$2,569,383 Total 

	


